

**VILLAGE OF STANDARD SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING**  
**Wednesday April 18, 2018 at 5pm**

**PRESENT** Mayor, Alan Larsen  
Deputy Mayor, Joe Pedersen  
Councilor, Adam Sommerfeldt  
Councilor, Martin Gauthier  
Councilor, Brandon Duffala

Yvette April – Acting C.A.O.

**CALL TO ORDER** Mayor A. Larsen called the Special meeting to order at 5:18PM.

**AGENDA ADDITIONS**

04-18-18-01 Moved by J.Pedersen that the agenda additions be approved as Amended  
CARRIED

04-18-18-02 1.GHSD Inspection  
MPE costs for inspection (3 engineers) \$3,800.00 approx 8 hours.  
Moved by J.Pedersen that the Village hire MPE Engineers for the  
GHSD inspection at \$3,800.00  
CARRIED

2. WRC Legal  
Village named in lawsuit along with WRC, County & Rockyford  
Mectek systems welds failed 4 times. Village ot contact Schumacher  
Gough for comment to defense statement within 20 days.

3. Fire Meeting  
Fire Associaton want clarification on the bylaw  
Craig Nelson to give presentation to County Council,  
will get points of concern in writing to the County by Monday

04-18-18-03 4. Budget  
Moved by A.Larsen that the Village pay out of 2017 Crisp funding to the  
Ag Society Outdoor Arena, \$10,000.00. to the Library for the Roof  
\$10,000.00.. to the Standard Community Facility Enhancement  
Society for Memory Lane Project \$10,000.00. Set aside \$55,000.00  
For school renovations.

CARRIED

04-18-18-04 Moved by J.Pedersen that the 2018 Budget be approved as presented  
CARRIED  
A.Larsen requested his vote recorded – Opposed

04-18-18-05 Moved by M.Gauthier that the Village Loan \$65,000.00 @ prime  
For the completion of the outdoor arena to the AG Society. Payment  
And contract to be negotiated at a later date.  
CARRIED

5.Gravel  
AG Society moving forward with the outdoor arena  
Lions contributed \$75,000.00  
Asking County to haul gravel from their pitt.  
A.Larsen will discuss with the County.

6. MPE  
Council would like to know what the guarantee time is on the paving  
Done on Elsinore Ave in 2017.

7. Office to get clarification on why the auditor sent revenue of SFRA of  
\$21,714.87 back to 2017 and we have to pay 2017 project in 2018.

**ADJOURN**

04-18-18-05 Moved by B.Duffala that the meeting adjourn at 9:06 pm  
CARRIED

---

Mayor

---

Acting C.A.O.